

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

---

Appeal No. SC 91228

---

---

St. Louis County, Missouri, *et al.*,

*Appellants*

v.

Prestige Travel, Inc., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**Respondents' Brief**

---

---

James F. Bennett (Mo. Bar No. 46826)  
Jennifer S. Kingston (Mo. Bar No. 49307)  
**DOWD BENNETT LLP**  
7733 Forsyth Blvd., Suite 1410  
St. Louis, Missouri 63105  
Telephone: 314-889-7300  
Facsimile: 314-863-2111  
Email: jrbennett@dowdbennett.com

*Counsel for Respondents Expedia, Inc. (DE); Expedia, Inc. (WA); Hotels.com; Hotels.com, L.P.; Hotels.com GP, LLC; Hotwire, Inc.; TravelNow.com, Inc. (d/b/a TravelNow.com); Lowestfare.com Incorporated; Priceline.com, Inc.; Travelweb, LLC; Travelocity.com, LP; Travelocity.com, Inc.; Site59.com, LLC; Travelport Inc. (f/k/a Cendant Travel Distribution Services Group, Inc.); Trip Network, Inc. (d/b/a Cheaptickets.com); Orbitz, LLC; Orbitz, Inc.; and*

*Internetwork Publishing Corp. (d/b/a  
Lodging.com)*

*Additional Counsel for Respondents:*

Brian S. Stagner

Chad Arnette (*admitted pro hac vice*)

**KELLY HART & HALLMAN, LLP**

201 Main Street, Suite 2500

Fort Worth, Texas 76102

Telephone: (817) 878-3561

Facsimile: (817) 878-9820

Email: chad.arnette@khh.com

*Attorneys for Defendants Travelocity.com  
LP, Travelocity.com, Inc., and Site59.com,  
LLC*

Lazar P. Raynal

Elizabeth B. Herrington

Michael W. Weaver

**MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP**

227 West Monroe Street, Suite 4400

Chicago, Illinois 60606

Telephone: (312) 372-2000

*Attorneys for Travelport Inc. (f/k/a  
Cendant Travel Distribution Services  
Group, Inc.), Trip Network, Inc. (d/b/a  
Cheaptickets.com), Internetwork  
Publishing Corp. (d/b/a Lodging.com),  
Orbitz, LLC, and Orbitz, Inc.*

Darrel J. Hieber

Stacy Horth-Nubert

**SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER  
& FLOM LLP**

300 South Grand Avenue, Suite 3400

Los Angeles, California 90071

Telephone: (213) 687-5000

Facsimile: (213) 621-5600

Karen L. Vahihura  
**SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER  
& FLOM LLP**

One Rodney Square, P.O. Box 636  
Wilmington, Delaware 19899  
Telephone: (302) 651-3000  
Facsimile: (301) 651-3001

*Attorneys for priceline.com Incorporated,  
Lowestfare.com Incorporated,  
and Travelweb LLC*

James P. Karen  
Tamara Marinkovic  
**JONES DAY**  
2727 North Harwood Street  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
Telephone: (214) 220-3939  
Facsimile: (214) 969-5100

*Attorneys for Hotels.com, Hotels.com, L.P.;  
Hotels.com GP, LLC; Hotwire, Inc.;

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. Standard of Review. .... 7

II. Response to Appellants’ first point: Appellants’ challenge to H.B. 1442 based on Article III, Section 39(5) of the Missouri Constitution fails because Appellants waived their right to bring a Section 39(5) challenge and because the Hotel and Tourism Taxes as they existed prior to the enactment of H.B. 1442 did not clearly and undoubtedly impose tax liability on the OTCs. .... 8

A. Appellants waived their right to challenge H.B. 1442 under Article III, Section 39(5). .... 9

B. Appellants cannot show that the Hotel and Tourism Taxes, as they existed prior to the enactment of H.B. 1442, clearly and undoubtedly imposed tax liability on the OTCs..... 12

1. Applicable rules for construction of tax statutes and ordinances..... 13

2. The plain language of the Hotel and Tourism Taxes demonstrates that the OTCs were never liable for such taxes..... 14

a.	The OTCs are not hotel or motel owners, operators, or managers. ....	14
b.	The OTCs are not located in St. Louis, Missouri. ....	18
c.	The OTCs do not “sell or charge for” sleeping rooms.....	19
d.	The Missouri Department of Revenue’s interpretation of similar taxes supports the OTCs’ interpretation of the Hotel and Tourism Taxes. ....	20
III.	Response to Appellants’ second point: Appellants’ Article III, Section 21and 23 challenges to H.B. 1442 fail because Appellants challenge irrelevant sections of H.B. 1442 and cannot show that Section 1 of H.B. 1442 (or any other provision) clearly and undoubtedly violates the “original purpose,” “single subject,” or “clear title” requirements of the Missouri Constitution. ....	21
A.	The “original purpose,” “single subject,” and “clear title” requirements of Article III, Sections 21 and 23. ....	22
B.	Appellants lack standing to challenge Sections 67.2000, 70.220, 137.1040, and 138.431, RSMo.....	24
C.	Sections 67.2000, 70.220, 137.1040, and 138.431, RSMo are clearly severable from the remainder of H.B. 1442. ....	25

D.	Appellants cannot show that Section 1 of H.B. 1442 (or any other provision) clearly and undoubtedly violates the “original purpose” requirement of Missouri Constitution Article III, Section 21.....	30
E.	Appellants cannot show that Section 1 of H.B. 1442 (or any other provision) clearly and undoubtedly violates the “single subject” or “clear title” requirements of Article III, Section 23.....	34
1.	Appellants cannot show that H.B. 1442, Section 1 (or any other provision) clearly and undoubtedly violates the “single subject” requirement of Article III, Section 23.....	35
2.	Appellants cannot show that H.B. 1442, Section 1 (or any other provision) clearly and undoubtedly violates the “clear title” requirement of Article III, Section 23. ....	38
a.	H.B. 1442’s title is not underinclusive.....	39
b.	H.B. 1442’s title is not overinclusive.....	40
	CONCLUSION .....	42
	ATTORNEY’S RULE 84.06 CERTIFICATE .....	46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Gould v. Gould*,  
245 U.S. 151 (1917).....13

*United States v. Merriam*,  
263 U.S. 179 (1923).....13

*United States v. Ron Pair Enters.*,  
489 U.S. 235 (1989).....13

**STATE CASES**

*Akin v. Dir. of Revenue*,  
934 S.W.2d 295 (Mo. banc 1996).....26

*Am. Healthcare Mgmt. Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue*,  
984 S.W.2d 496 (Mo. banc 1999).....13, 21

*C.C. Dillon Co. v. City of Eureka*,  
12 S.W.3d 322 (Mo. banc 2000).....7, 30, 35, 36, 37, 38

*Callier v. Dir. of Revenue*,  
780 S.W.2d 639 (Mo. banc 1989).....9

*City of Chesterfield v. Dir. of Revenue*,  
811 S.W.2d 375 (Mo. banc 1991).....9, 10, 11, 12

<i>City of Jefferson v. Mo. Dept. of Nat. Res.,</i>	
863 S.W.2d 844 (Mo. banc 1993).....	8, 13
<i>City of St. Charles v. State,</i>	
165 S.W.3d 149 (Mo. banc 2005).....	35, 36, 37
<i>City of St. Louis v. Butler Co.,</i>	
219 S.W.2d 372 (Mo. banc 1949).....	9, 12
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i>	
908 S.W.2d 353 (Mo. 1995) .....	13, 14
<i>Fust v. Attorney General,</i>	
947 S.W.2d 424 (Mo. banc 1997).....	38, 39
<i>J.S. v. Beaird,</i>	
28 S.W.3d 875 (Mo. 2000) .....	13
<i>Jackson County Sports Complex Auth. v. State,</i>	
226 S.W.3d 156 (Mo. banc 2007).....	7, 8, 13, 23, 30, 31, 32, 33, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42
<i>Jackson County v. State,</i>	
207 S.W.3d 608 (Mo. banc 2006).....	25, 41
<i>Lane v. Lensmeyer,</i>	
158 S.W.3d 218 (Mo. banc 2005).....	14, 17
<i>McEuen v. Mo. State Board of Educ.,</i>	
120 S.W.3d 207 (Mo. banc 2003).....	7, 22, 31, 39, 40

<i>Meadowbrook Country Club v. Davis,</i>	
384 S.W.2d 611 (Mo.1964) .....	9
<i>Mo. Ass’n of Club Execs. v. State,</i>	
208 S.W.3d 885 (Mo. banc 2006).....	26, 27
<i>Mo. State Med. Ass’n v. Mo. Dep’t of Health,</i>	
39 S.W.3d 837 (Mo. banc 2001).....	23, 31, 35, 39, 40
<i>Moore v. State,</i>	
288 S.W.3d 810 (Mo. App. S.D. 2009) .....	24
<i>Nat’l Solid Waste Mgmt. Ass’n v. Dir. of the Dep’t of Natural Res.,</i>	
964 S.W.2d 818 (Mo. banc 1998).....	26, 28, 29
<i>Rentschler v. Nixon,</i>	
311 S.W.3d 783 (Mo. banc 2010).....	7, 8, 13
<i>Rizzo v. State,</i>	
189 S.W.3d 576 (Mo. banc 2006).....	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>S.A.S. v. B.P.,</i>	
314 S.W.3d 348 (Mo. App. E.D. 2010) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>S.A. v. Miller,</i>	
248 S.W.3d 96 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008).....	9, 12
<i>Staley v. Missouri Director of Revenue,</i>	
623 S.W.2d 246 (Mo. banc 1981).....	14, 17, 18

<i>State v. Bowens,</i>	
964 S.W.2d 232 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998) .....	10
<i>State v. Pizella,</i>	
723 S.W.2d 384 (Mo. banc 1987).....	24
<i>State v. Salter,</i>	
250 S.W.3d 705 (Mo. banc 2008).....	8, 13, 41
<i>State v. Smith,</i>	
591 S.W.2d 263 (Mo. App. W.D. 1979).....	14
<i>State v. Stottlemire,</i>	
35 S.W.3d 854 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001).....	24, 25
<i>Stroh Brewery Co. v. State,</i>	
954 S.W.2d 323 (Mo. banc 1997).....	8, 13, 30, 31, 35
<i>Strong v. Am. Cyanamid Co.,</i>	
261 S.W.3d 493 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007) .....	10, 12
<i>Trout v. State,</i>	
231 S.W.3d 140 (Mo. banc 2007).....	23, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 41, 42
<i>United C.O.D. v. State,</i>	
150 S.W.3d 311 (Mo. banc 2004).....	9

**STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES**

Mo. Const. art. III, § 21 .....22, 32

Mo. Const. art. III, § 23 .....21, 23, 34, 36, 37, 42

Mo. Const. art. III, § 39(5).....6, 7, 9

Section 1.140, RSMo 2010 .....26

Section 67.604(6), RSMo 2010 .....17

Section 67.619, RSMo 2010 .....3, 16, 18, 19

Section 67.624, RSMo 2010 .....4, 16

Section 67.657, RSMo 2010 .....14

Section 67.1000, RSMo 2010 .....34, 38

Section 67.1018, RSMo 2010 .....34, 38,40

Section 67.1360, RSMo 2010 .....34, 38, 40

Section 67.1361, RSMo 2010 .....34, 38, 40

Section 67.2000, RSMo 2010 .....24, 34, 38, 40

Section 70.220, RSMo 2010 .....24, 34, 38, 40

Section 94.271, RSMo 2010 .....34, 38, 40

Section 94.510, RSMo 2010 .....34, 38, 40

Section 94.577, RSMo 2010 .....34, 38, 40

Section 94.832, RSMo 2010 .....34, 38, 40

Section 94.840, RSMo 2010 .....34, 38, 40

Section 94.900, RSMo 2010 .....34, 38, 40

Section 94.902, RSMo 2010 .....34, 38, 40

Section 94.1011, RSMo 2010 .....34, 38, 40

Section 137.1040, RSMo 2010 .....24, 34, 38, 40

Section 138.431, RSMo 2010 .....24, 34, 38, 40

Section 144.019, RSMo 2010 .....34, 38, 40

Section 144.030, RSMo 2010 .....34, 38, 40

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE 921 (1969).....17

Letter Ruling No. LR 2326, 2005 Mo. Tax. Ltr. Rul. LEXIS 7 (Mo. Dept. of Rev. Feb. 17, 2005) .....20

Letter Ruling No. LR 2785, 2001 Mo. Tax. Ltr. Rul. LEXIS 23 (Mo. Dept. of Rev. April 16, 2001) .....20

Letter Ruling No. LR 2808, 2001 Mo. Tax. Ltr. Rul. LEXIS 25 (Mo. Dept. of Rev. Apr. 16, 2001) .....20

Rev. Ordinances of St. Louis County § 502.500 .....3, 15, 18, 19

Rev. Ordinances of St. Louis County § 502.510 .....17

Rev. Ordinances of St. Louis County § 502.530 .....4, 15

Rev. Ordinances of St. Louis County § 502.545 .....16
